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ALICE UPDATE, 2024

*Wage working full-time required to support this budget
For ALICE Survival Budget sources, visit UnitedForALICE.org/Methodology

Note: See an interactive version of this data at UnitedForALICE.org/Pennsylvania
Sources: ALICE Threshold, 2010–2022; American Community Survey, 2010–2022

Population: 461,058  •  Number of Households: 184,019 
Median Household Income: $80,130 (state average: $71,798)
Labor Force Participation Rate: 65.9% (state average: 62.8%)
ALICE Households: 25% (state average: 28%)  •  Households in Poverty: 9% (state average: 12%) 

Financial Hardship  
Over Time
ALICE is an acronym for Asset Limited, 
Income Constrained, Employed —  
households that earn more than the 
Federal Poverty Level, but less than the 
basic cost of living for the county (the 
ALICE Threshold). Households below the 
ALICE Threshold — ALICE households 
plus those in poverty — can’t afford the 
essentials. 

Households move below or above the 
ALICE Threshold as economic factors 
and circumstances change. This was 
especially true amid the economic 
crosscurrents of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
with higher wages, inflation, and additional 
pandemic assistance. By 2022, 63,233 
households (34%) were below the ALICE 
Threshold in York County.

The Cost of Basics  
Outpaces Wages
The Household Survival Budget reflects 
the minimum cost to live and work in the 
current economy and includes housing, 
child care, food, transportation, health 
care, technology, and taxes. It does not 
include savings for emergencies or future 
goals like college or retirement. The 
Household Survival Budget is calculated 
at the county level and by household 
composition, as costs can vary greatly 
depending on location and household 
needs.

In 2022, household costs in York County 
were well above the Federal Poverty Level 
of $13,590 for a single adult and $27,750 
for a family of four.

To see costs for different household 
compositions in York County, visit 
UnitedForALICE.org/Household-Budgets/
Pennsylvania
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YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Households by Income, York County, 2010–2022

Household Survival Budget, York County, 2022

SINGLE ADULT 2 ADULTS, 1 INFANT,  
1 PRESCHOOLER

Monthly Costs and Credits

Housing – Rent $529 $714

Housing – Utilities $163 $310

Child Care – $1,581

Food $476 $1,296

Transportation $396 $1,047

Health Care $191 $761

Technology $86 $116

Miscellaneous $184 $582

Tax Payments $318 $1,172

Tax Credits $0 -$433

Monthly Total $2,343 $7,146

ANNUAL TOTAL $28,116 $85,752

Hourly Wage* $14.06 $42.88



Financial Hardship is Not Evenly 
Distributed
Groups with the largest number of households below the 
ALICE Threshold tend to also be the largest demographic 
groups. However, when looking at the percentage of each 
group that is below the ALICE Threshold, some groups are 
more likely to be ALICE than others.

By addressing the disparities in financial hardship by county 
demographics, community members can move toward 
more equitable solutions. 

Visit UnitedForALICE.org/Pennsylvania to view more 
national, state, and county data.

Note: Asian, Black, and White racial categories are for one race alone. Race 
and Hispanic ethnicity are overlapping categories. The Asian and Black 
groups may include Hispanic households; the White group includes only 
White, non-Hispanic households. The Hispanic ethnic group may include 
households of any race.
Sources: ALICE Threshold, 2022; American Community Survey, 2022

Sources: ALICE Threshold, 2022; American Community Survey, 2022

Note: Municipal-level data on this page is 5-year averages for Census County Subdivisions. Data for 
counties with populations over 65,000 is 1-year estimates. Geographies with fewer than 100  
households are not included. Therefore, totals will  
not match the county-level numbers.
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York County, 2022

Town Total HH % ALICE & 
 Poverty

Newberry township 6,069 32%

North Codorus 
township 3,767 28%

North Hopewell 
township 1,006 19%

North York borough 946 48%

Paradise township 1,477 29%

Peach Bottom township 1,744 32%

Penn township 6,761 35%

Railroad borough 144 58%

Red Lion borough 2,745 49%

Seven Valleys borough 255 46%

Shrewsbury borough 1,583 35%

Shrewsbury township 2,643 24%

Spring Garden township 4,349 28%

Spring Grove borough 817 36%

Springettsbury 
township 9,814 33%

Springfield township 2,195 22%

Stewartstown borough 880 43%

Warrington township 1,927 32%

Washington township 1,075 32%

West Manchester 
township 7,776 36%

West Manheim 
township 3,405 27%

West York borough 1,820 50%

Windsor borough 460 52%

Windsor township 6,827 24%

Winterstown borough 214 46%

Wrightsville borough 855 40%

Yoe borough 449 47%

York city 17,751 63%

York Haven borough 282 44%

York township 12,427 36%

Household Financial Status by Race/Ethnicity,  
York County, 2022

8% 11% 11%

22% 15%

39%

70% 74%

50%

79,388

51,102 53,529

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
To

ta
l H

ou
se

ho
ld

s

Pe
rc

en
t o

f T
ot

al
 H

ou
se

ho
ld

s

421332

Poverty ALICE Above ALICE Threshold Total Households
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Cohabiting

Families With 
Children

65 and Over

7%
15% 15%

6%

20%

40% 40%

27%

73%

45% 45%

68%

2,133
9,187 10,982

156,642

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

160,000

180,000

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

To
ta

l H
ou

se
ho

ld
s

Pe
rc

en
t o

f T
ot

al
 H

ou
se

ho
ld

s

421334

Poverty ALICE Above ALICE Threshold Total Households

WhiteBlack HispanicAsian

Household Financial Status by Household Type,   
York County, 2022

YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

York County, 2022

Town Total 
Households

% ALICE & 
 Poverty

Carroll township 2,531 26%

Chanceford township 2,353 23%

Codorus township 1,440 31%

Conewago township 3,462 31%

Cross Roads borough 199 32%

Dallastown borough 1,748 53%

Delta borough 264 45%

Dillsburg borough 1,023 35%

Dover borough 824 31%

Dover township 9,362 37%

East Hopewell township 828 20%

East Manchester 
township 3,274 25%

East Prospect borough 280 21%

Fairview township 6,969 27%

Fawn Grove borough 187 45%

Fawn township 1,125 20%

Felton borough 196 31%

Franklin township 2,119 40%

Franklintown borough 201 34%

Glen Rock borough 867 47%

Goldsboro borough 302 28%

Hallam borough 1,170 35%

Hanover borough 7,169 48%

Heidelberg township 1,135 21%

Hellam township 2,335 28%

Hopewell township 1,998 20%

Jackson township 3,506 30%

Jacobus borough 699 18%

Jefferson borough 241 29%

Lewisberry borough 191 25%

Loganville borough 545 17%

Lower Chanceford 
township 1,193 36%

Lower Windsor 
township 2,774 36%

Manchester borough 1,287 40%

Manchester township 7,254 26%

Manheim township 1,195 20%

Monaghan township 1,023 19%

Mount Wolf borough 495 34%

New Freedom borough 1,768 17%

New Salem borough 375 15%


